

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C., PETITIONER,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* GENBIOPRO, INC.
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
ARIELA M. MIGDAL
DEREK C. REINBOLD
ELIANA MARGO PFEFFER
MARY CHARLOTTE Y.
CARROLL
KELLOGG, HANSEN,
TODD, FIGEL &
FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20036

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
DAPHNE O'CONNOR
ROBERT J. KATERBERG
KOLYA D. GLICK
SAMUEL I. FERENC
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com

SKYE L. PERRYMAN
KRISTEN MILLER
CARRIE FLAXMAN
DEMOCRACY FORWARD
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553,
Washington, DC 20043

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Disregards Decades Of Precedent Requiring Deference To FDA’s Reasoned Scientific Decisions	5
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Likelihood-of-Success Determinations On An Incomplete Preliminary Record Are Badly Flawed	11
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Will Significantly Harm GenBioPro—And The Public Interest.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> <i>v. FDA</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D. Md. 2020).....	7
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def.</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	9
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	11
<i>FDA v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &</i> <i>Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 10 (2020).....	3, 7, 9
<i>FDA v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &</i> <i>Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021).....	3, 8
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	11
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm</i> <i>Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)....	4, 6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	19

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	10
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc.</i> <i>v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	10
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v.</i> <i>Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	6, 8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	9
<i>Troy Corp. v. Browner</i> , 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)	10
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	5
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott &</i> <i>Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	14
<i>Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986)	6
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(a)	19
§ 355(j)(4)(G)	19
§ 355-1(a)(2)(A)	13
§ 355-1(b)(3)	13
§ 355-1(f)(2)	1, 21
§ 355-1(f)(2)(D)	1, 21
 Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iii)	19

Regulations—Continued	Page(s)
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(10)	19
78 Fed. Reg. 68,844 (Nov. 15, 2013)	15
87 Fed. Reg. 14,895 (Mar. 16, 2022)	15
 Other Authorities	
Amy M. Branum & Katherine A. Aherns, U.S. Ctrs. for Disease Control, <i>Trends in Timing of Pregnancy Awareness Among US Women</i> , 21 <i>Maternal & Child Health J.</i> 715 (April 2017)	20
Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch., <i>Approval Package for: Application Number: 020687Orig1s025</i> (Jan. 3, 2023).....	17
FDA, <i>REMS Assessment: Planning and Reporting</i> 4 (January 2019)	14
FDA, <i>Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies: Modifications and Revisions</i> 12 (June 2020).....	14
